Parks and facilities.  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .

Property taxes levied for:
General purposes.  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .
Public safety.  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .

Other taxes.  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .
Grants and contributions not restricted

to specific programs  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .
Payment in lieu of taxes.  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .
Investment earnings  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .
Increase in fair value of investments.  .  .  .  .  .  .
Miscellaneous .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .

Total general revenues.  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .

Transfers:
  Transfers .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .

Total general revenues and transfers .  .  .  .  .  .

Change in net position .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .

Net position at beginning of year, as previously reported

Restatement - change in accounting principle

Net position at beginning of year, restated

Net position at end of year  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .

SEE ACCOMPANYING NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Program Revenues

CITY OF DELAWARE, OHIO

STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024

22

Governmental Business-type
Activities Activities Total

(3,909,800)$   -$  (3,909,800)$
(30,238,338)   - (30,238,338)

(1,382,778)   - (1,382,778)
(1,826,797)   - (1,826,797)

(934,427) - (934,427)
1,295,611 - 1,295,611
4,368,123 - 4,368,123

(1,088,900)   - (1,088,900)

(33,717,306)   - (33,717,306)

- 5,343,328 5,343,328
- 7,712,096 7,712,096
- 2,443,799 2,443,799
- (1,382) (1,382)

- (78,068) (78,068)
- (56,545) (56,545)

- 15,363,228 15,363,228

(33,717,306)   15,363,228 (18,354,078)

26,190,156 - 26,190,156
18,322,037 - 18,322,037
3,944,506 - 3,944,506

2,649,412 - 2,649,412
849,191 - 849,191
685,919 - 685,919

1,539,904 - 1,539,904
2,303,872 - 2,303,872
2,203,541 1,507,674 3,711,215

529,489 - 529,489
304,883 56,852 361,735

59,522,910 1,564,526 61,087,436

(1,517,743)   1,517,743 -

58,005,167 3,082,269 61,087,436

24,287,861 18,445,497 42,733,358

151,963,648   165,131,279   317,094,927

(864,553) (544,939) (1,409,492)

151,099,095   164,586,340   315,685,435

175,386,956$   183,031,837$   358,418,793$

Net (Expense) Revenue and Changes in Net Position

23

Nonmajor Total
Fire/EMS Capital Point Governmental Governmental

General Income Tax Improvement Project Funds Funds
Assets:

Equity in pooled cash and cash equivalents.  .  .  .  .  15,753,800$   13,420,043$   1,929,033$   650,694$   41,214,911$   72,968,481$
Receivables (net of allowance for uncollectibles):

Income taxes .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  8,061,475 5,553,982   - - 1,208,719 14,824,176
Property and other local taxes  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  2,932,649 - - - 963,550 3,896,199
Payments in lieu of taxes.  .  .  . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 10,266 - - - 2,083,090 2,093,356
Accounts .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  283,720 - - - 194,529 478,249
Loans receivable .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  - - - - 54,248 54,248
Special assessments  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  66,024 - 5,862 - - 71,886
Interfund loans.  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 1,950,000 - - - - 1,950,000
Accrued interest  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  393,610 - - - - 393,610
Due from other funds  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  450 - - - 60,277 60,727

  Due from other governments.  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 822,401 247,658 50,000 2,748 8,339,214 9,462,021
Materials and supplies inventory.  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  - - - - 64,817 64,817
Prepayments .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  441,361 1,922 20,751 - 14,879 478,913
Restricted assets:
  Cash and cash equivalents in segregated accounts 30,552 - - - 222,733 253,285
  Customer deposits.  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . - - - - 14,355 14,355

Total assets.  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .   30,746,308$   19,223,605$   2,005,646$   653,442$   54,435,322$   107,064,323$

Liabilities:
Accounts payable  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 147,293$   184,934$   1,399$  4,099$   169,156$  506,881$
Contracts payable  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  124,289 220,183 16,965 3,169 583,239 947,845
Retainage payable  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . . - - 276,177 - 189,662 465,839
Accrued wages and benefits payable.  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  436,734 273,170 - - 194,025 903,929
Compensated absences payable  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 307,303 128,192 - - 135,868 571,363
Interfund loans payable.  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . - - 660,000 - 300,000 960,000
Due to other funds .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . - - - - 60,727 60,727
Due to other governments .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 82,144 74,029 - - 34,934 191,107
Accrued interest payable .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . - 2,944 83,250 112,500   45,000 243,694
Payable from restricted assets:
   Customer deposits.  .  .  .  .   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . - - - - 14,355 14,355
Notes payable.  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . - - 3,700,000   5,000,000   2,000,000 10,700,000

Total liabilities.  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  1,097,763 883,452 4,737,791   5,119,768   3,726,966 15,565,740

Deferred inflows of resources:
Property taxes levied for the next year.  .  .  .  .  .  .   2,882,649 - - - 939,550 3,822,199
Payments in lieu of taxes levied for the next year .  10,266 - - - 2,083,090 2,093,356
Delinquent property tax revenue not available.  .  .  50,000 - - - 24,000 74,000
Special assessments revenue not available.  .  .  .  .  66,024 - 5,862 - - 71,886
Income tax revenue not available  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .   5,828,381 4,020,963   - - 880,240 10,729,584
Intergovernmental revenue not available  .  .  .  .  .  454,117 - - - 1,172,425 1,626,542
Settlement revenue not available  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  - - - - 188,020 188,020

Total deferred inflows of resources .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  9,291,437 4,020,963   5,862 - 5,287,325 18,605,587

Total liabilities and deferred inflows of resources. 10,389,200   4,904,415   4,743,653   5,119,768   9,014,291 34,171,327

Fund balances:
Nonspendable .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  471,913 1,922 20,751 - 302,429 797,015
Restricted .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . - 14,317,268 - - 34,712,400 49,029,668
Committed.  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  839,503 - - - 10,374,916 11,214,419
Assigned.  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  1,208,062 - - - 81,465 1,289,527
Unassigned.  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  17,837,630   - (2,758,758) (4,466,326)   (50,179) 10,562,367

Total fund balances.  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .   .  . 20,357,108   14,319,190   (2,738,007)   (4,466,326)   45,421,031   72,892,996

Total liabilities, deferred inflows
of resources and fund balances  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  30,746,308$   19,223,605$   2,005,646$   653,442$   54,435,322$   107,064,323$

DECEMBER 31, 2024

SEE ACCOMPANYING NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

CITY OF DELAWARE, OHIO

BALANCE SHEET
GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS

24

Total governmental fund balances  72,892,996$

Amounts reported for governmental activities on the
statement of net position are different because:

Capital assets used in governmental activities are not financial
resources and therefore are not reported in the funds.   168,389,757

Other long-term assets are not available to pay for current period expenditures
and therefore are deferred inflows of resources in the funds.

Income taxes receivable 10,729,584$